6269279293

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FORM APPROVED: - suntable STATEMENTOF (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA (X3) DATE SURVEY DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED **OF CORRECTION** A. BUILDING:~ 050138 05/04/2012 B. WING NAME OF PROVDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4867 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90027-5969 LOS ANGELES, CA Kaiser Foundation Hospital - Los Angeles (X4) (D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (XS) COMPLETE PREFIX DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DATE SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICENCY The following reflect the findings of the Department of Public Health during an inspection visits. Complaint Intake Number: CA00309142- Substantiated Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID# 19004 HFEN The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3(g): For the purposed of this section "immediate ieopardy" means a situation in which the licensee's noncompliance with one or more requirements of the licensure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient. Title 22 Section 70213(a) Nursing Policies and **Procedures** (a) Written policies and procedures for patient care shall be developed, maintained and implemented by the nursing services. Title 22, Division 5, Chapter 1, Article 6, 70215 Planning and Implementing Patient Care (a) A registered nurse shall directly provide: (1) Ongoing patient assessment as defined in the Business and Professional Code, section 2725(b) (4) Such assessment shall be performed, and the findings documented in the patient's medical

Event ID: 21D011 7/18/16 4:06:59 PM

I ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER / SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURES

TITLE

(X9) DATE

By signing this document. I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet. Page(s) I thru 7

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Page 1 of 7

FORM APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

State-2567

Page 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFCATION NUMBER 050138	(X2) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2012	
	OFPROVIDER OR SUP oundation Hospital			PRESS,CITY, STATE, ZIPCODE et Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 900	27 -5969 LOS	ANGELES, CA
X4) ID PREFIX FAG	DEFICIENCY MUST	TATEMENT OF DEFICENCES (EACH OBE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY		(XN) COMPLETE DATE
vent ID:	when he/she is to area. (2) The planning evaluation of the patient. The impledelegated by the the patient to othe assigned to unlic limitations of their validated compersonnel shall be responsible for the personnel shall be responsible for the planning reflect all element assessment, nur intervention, evaluation with a coordination with other representation of their disciplines (d) Information reassessment and plan, interventions shall be permaner medical record. T22 DIVS CH1 A General Requirem (a) Written policide developed and mesponsible for the patient of the policide developed and mesponsible for the patient of the policide developed and mesponsible for the patient of the policide developed and mesponsible for the patient of the patient of the policide developed and mesponsible for the patient of t	and delivery of patient care shall ats of the nursing process: sing diagnosis, planning, luation and, as circumstances advocacy, and shall be initiated by a at the time of admission. Plan for the patient's care shall be and developed as a result of a the patient, the patient's family, or tives, when appropriate, and staff of involved in the care of the patient. Plated to the patient's initial reassessments, nursing diagnosis, a, evaluation, and patient advocacy ently recorded in the patient's	7/18/].			4:06:59 PM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

6269279293 PKINTED:

FORM APPROVED:

DEFICIENC CORRECT NAME O	TATEMENT OF CFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF ORRECTION ORRECTION NUMBER 050138		(X2) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4867 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90027-596		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE 05/04/201	2 	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE		(XS) COMPLETE DATE	
	approved by the Procedures sha administration a is appropriate. Based on record failed to impleme "Rounds" to ensu 1, 2012 at 8:12 a handing from his transported to a (GACH) and administransported to a (GACH) and administransported to a (GACH) and administransported to a check on Patient A died affinere was no do staff performed incheck on Patient a.m. on May 1, 2 Findings: On May 4, 2012 was conducted reported incider Patient A that on Mental Health Con May 4, 2012	at 8:30 a.m., an unannounced visit at the facility to investigate an entity at regarding a suicide involving occurred on May 1, 2012 in the		b. 100% accounting whereabouts even conditions even conditions whereabouts even conditions eve	s were taken to y on 5/1/12 that h all staff and d by the MHC ector of Nursing r and Nurse he event and ving key safety e to the existing 15 g policy ng for all patients' very 15 minutes e rounding process Nurse and Nurse alation of patient s Policy #2.006.2 MHC DON and include: t patient safety sted on all patients ng Charge Nurse	5/1/12	
	indicated the Mapproximately & hanging from himmediate acti (Cardiopulmon Patient A was to care hospital (Cintensive care was informed by	ental Health Unit on May 1, 2012 at 8:12 a.m. Patient A was discovered his closet door. The staff took on to release and start CPR ary Resuscitation). Transported to a general acute GACH) and admitted to the unit. The Mental Health Center by the family that Patient A died rt was discontinued.		c. Assignment of CNAs to perfor patients every d. Use of a visible staff member v	LVNs, LPTs and rm rounds on all 15 minutes. e sign to denote the who is responsible e.g. a colored vest or n of a "no e for the staff	#2	

FORM APPROVED:

2016-08-02 07:52 LAMC-AR&L FAX

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

On May 4, Patient A's medical record was reviewed.

A review of the medical record indicated Patient A was voluntarily admitted to the facility on April 16, 2012 with major depressive disorder.

The nursing care plan for Patient A dated April 16, 2012 included Suicide Risk. The documentation indicated the patient admitted to having suicidal ideation prior to current admission however, the patient denied any present suicidal ideation. The intervention included to monitor patient for safety every 15 minutes.

The Unit Rounds dated April 30, 2012 to May 1. 2012 were reviewed. The documentation on unit rounds on the night shift of April 30, 2012 was every 15 minutes from 12 a.m. to 7:45 a.m. of May 1, 2012. The last unit rounds documentation indicated "W: at 7:45 a.m. meaning "Awake in Bed" for Patient A. There was no documentation the staff performed rounds May 1, 2012 at 8 a.m.

The policy and procedures titled, "Rounds" dated approved by the Nursing Practice and Standards Committee 01/12 was reviewed and May 4, 2012. The policy stipulated the purpose was, "To establish a process for nursing staff to account for the whereabouts and safety of each patient admitted in the inpatient units at the KP Mental Health (KMHC)." Further review of the policy indicated the following under Policy section 1 and 2: "patient rounding shall occur for all

forbidding other staff members from disturbing rounds in progress and restricting the staff member who is rounding from attending to other issues until every patient's whereabouts is accounted for and documented.

- A process to account for the whereabouts of all patients during emergent situations, e.g. Code Blue or Code Red by:
 - i. Gathering all uninvolved patients to a location away from the site of the emergency, such as the community room or dining room
 - ii. Documenting on the Safety Rounds sheet the location of all patients during the emergency, e.g. code patient located in room x, remaining patients listed individually as located in community room.

3. Rounding Policy #2.006.2 was revised and approved by the MHC Medical Director on 6/4/12.

- 4. The MHC Nursing Supervisors, Quality Director and Nurse Educator monitored staff compliance with the existing rounding policy throughout the period immediately after the event through completion of staff training 5/2/12 to 6/17/12
- The MHC Nurse Educator trained the staff on the revised Rounding policy revisions and validated staff understanding from 6/18/12 to 7/30/12.
- 6. The MHC Nursing Supervisors, Quality Director and Nurse Educator monitored for staff compliance with the revised rounding process during staff training from 6/18/12 and extended through 7/30/12. Monitoring continued after training concluded beginning on 8/1/12 and ending on 11/30/12. Compliance with the rounding policy was maintained at 100% from August thru November 2012 with a total of 260 audits conducted.

6/4/12

6/17/12

7/30/12

11/30/12

3237831922 >>

6269279293 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED: P 8/9

Page 3 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

State-2567

STATEMENTOF (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA (X2) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED CORRECTION 050138 A. BUILDING:-05/04/2012 B. WING-NAME OF PROVDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4867 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90027-5969 LOS ANGELES, CA Kaiser Foundation Hospital - Los Angeles (X4) (D PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH) PROVIDERS PLAN OF (XS) COMPLETE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY PREFIX CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DATE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRATE DEFICENCY inpatient units; rounds shall be done every 15 minutes around the clock, seven (7) days a week. The Policy further stipulated "completes rounds together and document findings on unit rounds sheet." A review of the Multi-Disciplinary Progress Notes for Patient A dated May 1, 2012 indicated the following: 1. "At 8:12 a.m., staff informed primary staff that there was a problem in room 306. Staff walked into patient's room and observed patient with eyes closed with bed sheet tied around his neck and bed sheet also trapped on closet door, pt [patient] with one knee touching the floor. Patient was lifted by 1 staff and I staff untied sheet from patient's neck and 2 staff lowered him to the floor. called for code blue after patient was not breathing and no pulse was present. Internist and nurse practitioner paged, 911 called, Started CPR continuously until fire paramedics arrived to patient's room." 2. At 8:13 a.m., the nurse practitioner documented the following: "Responded to code blue in unit 3. On arrival found patient. unresponsive on the floor 306. Patient's color was pale and cyanotic around the lips. He had no pulse and was not breathing. Started CPR at 8:12 am by nursing staff and called 911. Patient was found hanging in the room by CNA at 8:11 am. Last documentation on rounds board at 7:45 am noted patient lying in bed. AED [automated] external defibrillator] was attached and no shock advised. Continued CPR until paramedics arrived at 8:30 am. Patient remained pulseless and not breathing, attempted to start IV [intravenous] by this

7/18/16

Event ID: 21D011

4:06:59 PM

EFICIENCIES AND I	TEMENT OF (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050138				PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
UKRECHON			A. BUILDING: B. WING			05/04/2012		
NAME OF PROVIDE aiser Foundation					DDRESS,CITY, STATE, ZIPO nset Blvd, Los Angeles, ()S ANGELES, C	
A) ID S REFIX DEFIC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PI PREFIX CORRECTION (TAG ACTION SHOUL CROSS REFER APPROPRIATE		H CORRECTIVE E ED TO THE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE		
other and volume of the last taker room 1 said went bathr CNA Patie tied a Durin p.m., to do DON visua but A rev	took over ACLS (A vas intubulated Note 12, indications vitations of the patient and asked to the patient A with pround him and the DON cument a stated side the control of	r. Patient received Advance Cardiac is ated upon transport of a review of the taking of vint, she started loost for whom vital shad did not see the registered withe patient in his attent's room, known and the room and to a sheet hanging is neck. Perview on May 4, was a review on May 4, was a sheet hanging is neck. Perview on May 4, was a sheet hanging is neck. Perview on May 4, was a sheet hanging is neck.	written statement CNA) dated May son Unit III and m. As the CNA tal signs on king for Patient A, igns would be patient in the TV nurse (RN 1). RN s room. The CNA cked on the o answer. The the right and saw from the closet 2012 at 12:50 nat the CNA failed visual rounds. The this CNA did a new employee					
(A) H Hang Date is a c	ypoxic/is ing, Man 5/01/12. ondition	chemic Encephal Iner of Death was	opathy (B) Suicide, Injury c Encephalopathy the brain is					
as de caus there	scribed a e, serious fore cons	iled to prevent the above that caused s injury or death to stitutes an immed aning of Health ar	d, or is likely to the patient, and late jeopardy					